

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
DR. KUSUMA NIO, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	Civil Action No. 1:17-00998-ESH-RMM
v.)	
)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)	
HOMELAND SECURITY, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	
_____)	

**DEFENDANTS’ OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR PARTIAL
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND CROSS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN
FAVOR OF DEFENDANTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....3

 A. Naturalization under section 14403

 B. USCIS’s July 7 Guidance5

 C. DoD’s October 13, 2017 Policy.....9

 D. Processing of MAVNI naturalization applications since July 7, 201711

III. SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW.....11

IV. ARGUMENT13

 A. The Court should grant summary judgment in favor of Defendants as to Plaintiffs’ claims under 5 U.S.C. § 706(2) because USCIS’s July 7 Guidance is neither contrary to law nor arbitrary and capricious.14

 1. USCIS’s July 7 Guidance is not contrary to law.14

 a. USCIS’s decision to await completion of DoD background checks before adjudicating naturalization applications filed by MAVNIs is fully consistent with law.14

 b. Plaintiffs’ attempt to separately challenge the MSSD component of the enhanced background check as unlawful is without merit19

 2. The July 7 Guidance is not arbitrary and capricious.21

 a. The administrative record reflects that USCIS examined the relevant data and made a rational choice based on that data22

 b. Plaintiffs’ attempt to separately challenge the MSSD component of the enhanced background check as arbitrary and capricious is without merit.25

 c. Plaintiffs have not shown that the agency failed to consider important factors.27

 B. Plaintiffs’ retroactivity argument is without merit.....30

C.	USCIS’s decision to require DoD background investigations to adjudicate naturalization applications for MAVNI recruits is not subject to the APA’s notice and comment rulemaking requirement.....	32
1.	Defendants did not violate 5 U.S.C. § 553.	32
2.	Defendants USCIS did not violate 5 U.S.C. § 552(a).....	38
D.	Plaintiffs have not established a Constitutional violation.....	40
E.	DoD’s October 13, 2017, policy is lawful.	45
V.	CONCLUSION.....	47
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE LAW

Adams v. Vance,
570 F.2d 950 (D.C. Cir. 1978) 24

Ahmadi v. Chertoff,
No. 07-cv-03455, 2007 WL 3022573 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 15, 2007)..... 36

Aishat v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
288 F. Supp. 3d 261 (D.D.C. 2018) 19

Alliance for Cannabis Therapeutics v. Drug Enforcement Admin.,
15 F.3d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 39

Am. Hospital Ass’n v. Bowen,
834 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 32

Am. Paper Inst., Inc. v. Am. Elec. Power Serv. Corp.,
461 U.S. 402 (1983) 47

American Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson,
269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 3, 12

American Mining Congress v. Mine Safety & Health Administration,
995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 33

Americans for Safe Access v. DEA,
706 F.3d 438 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 12

Appeal of Bolden,
848 F.2d 201 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 13

Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas–Best Freight Sys., Inc.,
419 U.S. 281 (1974) 21, 27

Campbell v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
231 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2002) 40

Cazarez-Gutierrez v. Ashcroft,
382 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 41

Central Texas Tel. v. FCC,
402 F.3d 205 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 32

Chadmoore Communications, Inc. v. F.C.C.,
113 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 31

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984) 24

Chirac v. Lessee of Chirac,
15 U.S. (2 Wheat.) 259 (1817) 41

Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971) 12

City of Roseville v. Norton,
219 F. Supp. 2d 130 (D.D.C. 2002) 26

Clifford v. Pena,
77 F.3d 1414 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 13

Davis v. District Director, INS,
481 F. Supp. 1178 (D.D.C. 1979) 41

De Canas v. Bica,
424 U.S. 351 (1976) 44

Deppenbrook v. PBGC,
--- F.3d ---, 2015 WL 728062 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 12

Dillmon v. Nat’l Transp. Safety Bd.,
588 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 14

Electronic Privacy Information Center v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security,
653 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 35, 37

Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.,
556 U.S. 208 (2009) 17, 43

Erringer v. Thompson,
371 F.3d 625 (9th Cir. 2014) 33

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009) 12, 26

Fedorenko v. United States,
449 U.S. 490 (1981) 31

Flaherty v. Bryson,
850 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 2012) 27

Fletcher v. Evening Star Newspaper Co.,
133 F.2d 395 (D.C. Cir. 1942) 28

Flores v. City of Baldwin Park,
No. 14-cv-9290, 2015 WL 756877 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 23, 2015)..... 41

Gibbons v. Ogden,
22 U.S. 1 (1824) 42

Hani v. Gonzales, No. 3:07-cv-517-S,
2008 WL 2026092 (W.D. Ky. May 8, 2008) 36

INS v. Pangilinan,
486 U.S. 875 (1988) 44

Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.,
626 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 46

Jafarzadeh v. Nielsen, --F. Supp. 3d --, 16-1385-DJB,
2018 WL 3732130 (D.D.C. Aug. 6, 2018)..... 42

Jifry v. FAA,
370 F.3d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 37

Kirwa v. United States Department of Defense,
285 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2017) 31

Kirwa v. U.S. Department of Defense,
285 F. Supp. 3d 257 (D.D.C. 2018) 42

Kleindienst v. Mandel,
408 U.S. 753 (1972) 44

Korab v. Fink,
797 F.3d 572 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 42

Loma Linda Univ. Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius,
684 F. Supp. 2d 42 (D.D.C. 2010) 11

Marsh v. Oregon Nat. Res. Council,
490 U.S. 360 (1989) 24

Massachusetts Mfg. Extension P’ship v. Locke,
723 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 2010) 39

Mora-Meraz v. Thomas,
601 F.3d 933 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 35

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 14, 21, 25, 46

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife,
551 U.S. 644 (2007) 12

New York v. Lyng,
829 F.2d 346 (2d Cir. 1987)..... 39

Nguyen v. United States,
824 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1987)..... 39

Nolan v. Holmes,
334 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 4, 15, 17, 33

Olivares v. Transp. Sec. Admin.,
819 F.3d 454 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 13

Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n,
135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015) 32

Pinkus v. U.S. Bd. of Parole,
507 F.2d 1107 (D.C. Cir. 1974) 36

PPL Wallingford Energy LLC v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n,
419 F.3d 1194 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 46

Resolute Forest Prods., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
130 F. Supp. 3d 81 (D.D.C. 2015) 12

Rural Cellular Ass’n v. FCC,
588 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 12

Sawan v. Chertoff,
589 F. Supp. 2d 817 (S.D. Tex. 2008) 36

Schneider v. Kissinger,
412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 24

Shalala v. Guernsey Memorial Hospital,
514 U.S. 87 (1995) 32

Southwestern Bell Tel. Co. v. FCC,
168 F.3d 1344 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 12

Takahashi v. Fish & Game Comm’n,
334 U.S. 410 (1948) 41

Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala,
512 U.S. 504 (1994) 17, 43

U.S. ex. rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy,
338 U.S. 537 (1950) 43

United States v. Wong Kim Ark,
169 U.S. 649 (1898) 41

Visinscaia v. Beers,
4 F. Supp. 3d 126 (D.D.C. 2013) 11

Wagafe v. Trump,
No. C17-0094-RAJ, 2017 WL 2671254 (W.D. Wash. June 21, 2017)..... 42

Wash. Alliance of Tech. Workers v. DHS,
249 F. Supp. 3d 524 (D.D.C. 2017) 42

Wilson v. Lynch,
835 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 33

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) 24

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552..... 38

5 U.S.C. § 552(a) 38

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(1)(D) 38

5 U.S.C. § 552(b) 39

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1)(A)..... 39, 40

5 U.S.C. § 553..... 32

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)(A).....	32, 34
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)(B).....	37, 38
5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....	14, 30
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1103.....	42
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(1).....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(3).....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1423-1427.....	4, 15
8 U.S.C. § 1427.....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1427(a).....	17
8 U.S.C. § 1429.....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1440.....	3, 40
8 U.S.C. § 1440(a).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1440(b).....	4, 15
8 U.S.C. § 1440(b)(1).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1440(b)(3).....	21
8 U.S.C. § 1446.....	15, 42
8 U.S.C. § 1446(a).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1446(b).....	39
10 U.S.C. § 504(b)(2).....	5
18 U.S.C. § 1546.....	18

PUBLIC LAW

Pub. L. No. 105-119..... 1, 5, 15
Pub. L. No. 110-251..... 16

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 316.2..... 4, 15
8 C.F.R. § 329.2(d) 17, 33
8 C.F.R. § 335.1 4, 8, 33, 39
8 C.F.R. § 335.2..... 33, 35
8 C.F.R. § 335.2(b) 5, 17, 34

FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 2
